

Bruce Bennett (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
**JONES DAY**  
555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Tel: (213) 489-3939  
*Attorney for Term Loan Lenders\* for certain purposes*

Hearing Date and Time:  
November 17, 2016, 10 a.m. EST

John W. Spiegel (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
**MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP**  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Tel: (213) 683-9100  
*Attorney for Term Loan Lenders\**

[\* *The complete list of Term Loan Lenders appears in Appendix A to the Consent Motion to Withdraw [Dkt. 753]; a list of the Moving Term Loan Lenders and additional counsel appear on the signature page*]

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

	)	
In re:	)	Chapter 11 Case
	)	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
	)	
Debtors.	)	(Jointly Administered)
	)	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY	)	
AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST, by and through	)	Adversary Proceeding
Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as	)	
Trust Administrator and Trustee,	)	Case No. 09-00504 (MG)
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**BRIEF OF THE MOVING TERM LOAN LENDERS, IN RESPONSE TO  
ORDER GRANTING RECONSIDERATION OF MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE CORPORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENTS UNDER SEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. SECTION 107(B)’S PROTECTION OF “CONFIDENTIAL . . . COMMERCIAL INFORMATION”  
INCLUDES THE NAMES OF OWNERS OF A PARTY TO AN ADVERSARY PROCEEDING  
WHEN THEY REVEAL “INFORMATION AS TO THE COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS” OF AN  
ENTITY ..... 3

A. Section 107(b) requires the protection of “confidential commercial  
information.” ..... 3

B. Unrevealed “information as to the commercial operations” of an entity is  
“confidential commercial information.” ..... 4

C. The names of the owners of 10% or more of the equity interest of a party are  
“confidential commercial information” when they reveal “information as to  
the commercial operations” of an entity. .... 6

II. HERE, DISCLOSING THE NAMES OF THE ENTITIES THAT OWN 10% OR MORE OF THE  
EQUITY INTEREST IN THE MOVING TERM LOAN LENDERS WOULD REVEAL  
“INFORMATION AS TO THE COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS” OF AN ENTITY ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Best Odds Corp. v. iBus Media Ltd.*,  
2014 WL 5687730 (D. Nev. Nov. 4, 2014) ..... 7

*BOKF, NA v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 7:14-ap-08247 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2014)..... 6

*Cantona v. N.Y. Cosmos LLC*,  
No. 1:15-cv-03852 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015)..... 1, 6

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
484 U.S. 19 (1987)..... 4

*Cont'l Bank Int'l v. City of New York*,  
486 U.S. 1001 (1988)..... 1, 6

*Duracell Inc. v. SW Consultants, Inc.*,  
126 F.R.D. 576 (N.D. Ga. 1989)..... 8, 9

*Fox News Network, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury*,  
739 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 8

*Hal Wagner Studios, Inc. v. Elliott*,  
2009 WL 854676 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2009) ..... 8

*In re 1031 Tax Grp., LLC*,  
2007 WL 1836525 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2007)..... 4, 5, 7

*In re A.G. Fin. Serv. Ctr., Inc.*,  
395 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 7, 9

*In re Arcapita Bank B.S.C.(c)*,  
No. 12-11076 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2012)..... 1, 6

*In re Borders Grp.*,  
462 B.R. 42 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 5

*In re Dreier LLP*,  
485 B.R. 821 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 8

*In re Faucett*,  
438 B.R. 564 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2010)..... 8

*In re Frontier Grp., LLC*,  
256 B.R. 771 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2000) ..... 8

*In re Glob. Crossing Ltd.*,  
295 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 4

*In re Meyrowitz*,  
2006 WL 6544093 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Oct. 27, 2006)..... 8

*In re Nortel Networks Inc.*,  
2009 WL 8519749 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 14, 2009)..... 8

*In re Nortel Networks Inc.*,  
2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5218 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 1, 2010)..... 8

*In re Northstar Energy, Inc.*,  
315 B.R. 425 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2004)..... 1, 5, 7, 9, 10

*In re Nunn*,  
49 B.R. 963 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985)..... 8

*In re Orion Pictures Corp.*,  
21 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 1, 4, 5, 8

*Mull & Mull, PLC v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.*,  
526 U.S. 1081 (1999)..... 6

*N.Y. v. Actavis, PLC*,  
2014 WL 5353774 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2014)..... 8, 10

*Washington v. Carco Group, Inc.*,  
No. 1:15-cv-2127 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2015) ..... 7

*Wilmington Trust, N.A. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 7:14-ap-08248 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014)..... 6

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 107(b) ..... 1, 3, 4, 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) ..... 4, 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7007.1 ..... 7

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9018..... 4

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9018, Adv. Comm. Note ..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(G) .....	4, 8
S.D.N.Y. LBR 7007.1-1, cmt.....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alec P. Ostrow, <i>My Lips Are Sealed</i> , 2004 Ann. Surv. of Bankr. Law 7 .....	4, 5
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th ed. rev. 2016) .....	5, 7
Drew Chapman & Andrew Lom, <i>The Changing Face of Hedge Fund Regulation</i> , Derivatives, 2010 WL 9940180 (2010) .....	3
Harvey R. Miller, <i>Chapter 11 in Transition</i> , 81 Am. Bankr. L.J. 375 (2007).....	2
Inv. Co. Inst., <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Business</i> (Jan. 2006), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/zqygv9o">http://tinyurl.com/zqygv9o</a> .....	2
J.P.Morgan, <i>Barriers to Entry</i> (Feb. 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/jv6aac3">http://tinyurl.com/jv6aac3</a> .....	2, 10
Jing Li, <i>Money Under Sunshine</i> , 17 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 61 (2012) .....	3
John C. Coates IV & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> , 33 J. Corp. L. 151 (2007).....	2, 9
John Shipman, <i>Who Owns Your Mutual Fund?</i> , Wall St. J., May 5, 2003, at R1 .....	2, 8
Onnig H. Dombalagian, <i>Substance and Semblance in Investor Protection</i> , 40 J. Corp. L. 599 (2015).....	3
Strategic Advisers Income Opportunities Fund, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/zcbmmy5">http://tinyurl.com/zcbmmy5</a> .....	9
Zachary K. Barnett <i>et al.</i> , <i>Feeder Funds</i> , Fund Finance Market Rev. 8 (Spring 2016) .....	10
